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Dear user: 

Thank you for choosing our products. Please read the instruction manual carefully for 
safe and efficient use of this product. 

The problem of indoor air pollution is serious, and indoor air pollution mainly comes 
from natural air pollution, pollen, dust mites, Harmful gases (formaldehyde, cigarette 
smoke, sweaty body odor and other substances and odors). 

Because of the existence of these sources of pollution, people often have adverse 
reactions such as dizziness, drowsiness, cough, and nausea. The quality of air 
is important to your health. 

We hope that by using Turbionaire E20 Air Purifier, you and your family will have a 
healthier and more comfortable living environment. 

Safety Precautions
In order to prevent damage to users and other personnel and to 
avoid property damage, please be sure to observe the following:

• Never use liquids to clean air purifiers such as water, detergents or 
flammable solvents.

• When cleaning the air purifier, disconnect the purifier from the power 
source. Wipe only with a soft rag.

• Turbionaire E20  air purifier use precision components. Please use it to 
prevent it from falling or being damaged!

• Do not cover with Turbionaire E20 air purifier during operation, allow air to 
circulate.

• Never dispose of the household waste purifier (only the filters are 
considered household waste) as an electronic device it can be recycled. In 
order to protect the environment, the appliance must not be disposed of in
the household waste at the end of its life.

• Bring the purifier to a nearby official garbage collection center. Filters are 
classified as household rubbish.

• This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with 
reduced  physical,  sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. 
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not  play with the 
appliance. 

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and 
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved . Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not  be made by children without supervision. 

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced 
by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order 
to avoid a hazard. 

• Prior to cleaning or other maintenance, the appliance must be disconnected 
from the supply mains. 
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Product user guide 
Product structure (as shown below): 

Product main body

Filter bottom cover*

Filter 

Compatible Filters: 

• T Clean (code: E20TC) - Prefilter + HEPA H11
• T Micron (code: E20TM) - Prefilter + HEPA H13
• T Performance (code: E20TP) - Prefilter + HEPA H13 + Activated Carbon Filter

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3

Step 4Step 5Step 6

* provided with two sponges for the diffusion of 
flavors, if you drop essential oil without alcohol
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Function introduction 

1. Standby
Insert the plug of air purifier into power source, the buzzer will ring, and all 
the indicators will lighten. After three seconds, air purifier is in standby mode,
only "Power button"   indicator lights up, the other icon lights do not 
illuminate.

2. Power on
Press the top power button, all buttons light turn white. 

3. Fan Speed
Press this           button to adjust the fan speed as desired:  

"Sleep" - "Medium" - "High" - "Auto" *

* depending on the model

*Auto function is available for some models 

Control panel description 

NO. Button Function Description 

1 Power Button Turn on and off function 

2 Fan speed 
Press the wind speed button to adjust 
"sleep" - "medium" - "high" - "auto" *  

3 Filter replacement 
Keep pressing for 5 seconds 
to reset the filter. 

4. Replace the filter (replacement reminder)
To enable filter replacement reminder: When the air purifier is on, turn off and restart the 
product, it will start a reverse countdown. When the filter has accumulated 2000 hours, 
the indicator light for replacing the filter will light and a beep will sound.  After replacing 
the filter with a new one, hold for 5 seconds the filter icon     , at the same time the 
alarm will stop.
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FILTER REPLACEMENT

Precautions before use

1. Before using this product, you need to remove the bottom cover and remove 
the plastic bag on the filter.

2. Do not use this product in a humid environment, such as a toilet, because it will 
increase the damage of the fitter and damage the parts of the machine.

3. If the product is used under a smoking or multi-fume environment, the filter of 
the product will be covered by the tar or soot of the cigarette. Please clean the filter 
with a vacuum cleaner often to avoid affecting the filter effect.

Filter replacement instructions

When the filter is used for more than 2000 hours, it will flash to remind you to 
replace the filter. In order to protect the product from impact during transportation, 
the filter is installed at the bottom, which may require a little more effort than usual.

1. Hold the knob cover from the bottom of the product, rotate clockwise in the 
direction, open the bottom cover, remove the filter and remove plastic bag of 
the filter as shown below

2. After the filter plastic bag is removed, put the filter back into the product, and 
align the triangle of the bottom cover with the triangle on the machine 
counterclockwise and turn it in the direction of the arrow, as shown below:



Precautions when place 

Note 

1. Use in a flat and strong place to avoid short circuit, electric leakage, 
fire, etc. due to dumping during use. 

2. Use in places where water is not easily accessible, avoiding the cause 
of short circuit and fire 

3. Do not place containers such as vases of water on the body of the machine
to avoid insulation cracking after seepage into the machine, causing 
leakage, short circuit, fire and damage to this product. 

4. It is not used in places where oil or flammable gas may leak, so as to avoid
leakage and concentrated around the machine, which may cause fire or 
fire. 

5. It is used indoors and is not used in places where there is direct sunlight
and is exposed to rain. 

Precautions when using 

Warning 

1.Please do not block the air inlet and outlet of the product to
avoid overheating inside the machine and damage the product.

2. Not placed next to the heating appliance, there is a possibility that
the melting body will cause a fire . 

3. o not dismantle the product for renovation, to avoid fire,
electric leakage, injury . 

4. In the case of long-term no use, remove the plug from the socket
for safety. 

5. Do not move the product while the machine is working, to avoid leakage.

6. U plug the power cord when cleaning the product, replacing or
cleaning the filter. 

7. fter the machine has stopped running for 3 minutes, the front panel
can be opened to prevent the wind wheel from being damaged by
inertia. 

8. o not sit on the body of the machine to avoid injury from tilting or
tipping over. 

9. Does not cause damage to the power cord, the weight, clamping,
and lifting will cause the power cord to break, causing short circuit,
poor contact, fire, etc.
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FAQ 

I pressed the start button but it does not start

• Is the power plug plugged in?

• Is the fuse in your home broken?

• Is it a power outage?

• Is the front cover installed correctly or stuck in wrong place?

• Please contact customer service center for other abnormalities or malfunctions.

The sound is very noisy. 

• Whether the machine is placed has deflection

• Uneven floor

• Whether the filter is blocked or needs to be replaced

• The air inlet is blocked

• Please contact customer service center for other abnormalities or malfunctions.

Please make sure to check the long-term used air purifier 

Are 
there 
any 
such 

pheno 
mena? 

There is burnt smell, power cord, plug 
abnormal heat 

Please cut off the power, 

unplug and contact the 

dealer. 

High operating noise 

Frequent start of leakage insurance 

Other abnormalities or 
malfunctions 

9 
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Disposal
The European directive 2012 / 19 / CE on Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment (WEEE), requires that old household electrical appliances must not 
be disposed in the normal unsorted municipal waste stream. Old appli-ances 
must be collected separately in order to optimize the recovery and recycling of 
the materials they contain and reduce the impact on human health and the 
environment. The crossed out “wheeled bin” symbol on the product reminds 
you of your obligation, that when you dispose of the appliance it 
must be separately collected. Consumers should contact their local 
authority or retailer for information concerning the correct disposal  
of their old appliance.

Technical Parameters 

Voltage: AC 220V ~240V 

Rated Power: 30W  

Coverage area: 8-15 m²  

Noise: 50dB(A) 

Weight: 2.7KG 

Dimensions: 210x210x321mm 
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Dragă utilizatorule, 

Iți  mulțumim că ați ales produsele noastre. Citiți cu atenție manualul de instrucțiuni pentru o 
utilizare sigură și eficientă a acestui produs.  Problema poluării aerului din interior este 
serioasă, iar aceasta provine, în principal, din poluarea naturală a aerului, polen, acarieni, praf, 
gaze nocive (formaldehidă, fumul de tigara, mirosul de transpiratie, alte substanțe și 
mirosuri. Din cauza existenței acestor surse de poluare, oamenii au adesea reacții adverse, 
cum ar fi amețeli, somnolență, tuse și greață. Calitatea aerului este importantă pentru 
sănătatea ta.  Sperăm că, folosind purificatorul de aer Turbionaire E20, familia dvs. va avea un 
mediu de viață mai sănătos și mai confortabil. 

Măsuri de siguranță 
Pentru a preveni deteriorarea dispozitivului si pentru a evita alte pagube materiale, vă rugăm 
să respectați următoarele recomandari: 

• Nu folosiți niciodată lichide pentru curățarea purificatoarelor de aer, cum ar fi apa, 
detergenții sau solvenții inflamabili. 

• Când curățați purificatorul de aer, deconectați purificatorul de la sursa de alimentare. 
Ștergeți doar cu o cârpă moale.

• Purificatorul de aer Turbionaire E20 foloseste componente de precizie.  Vă rugăm să-l 
utilizați astfel încât să preveniți căderea sau deteriorarea acestuia! 

• Nu acoperiți cu  niciun material purificatorul de aer Turbionaire E20 in timpul functionarii, 
permiteti aerului sa circule. 

• Nu aruncați niciodată purificatorul cu deșeurile menajere, numai filtrele sunt considerate 
gunoi menajer) fiind un aparat electronic acesta se poate recicla. În vederea protejării 
mediului înconjurător, aparatul nu trebuie eliminat la gunoiul menajer la finalul duratei 
de viaţă. Duceți purificatorul la un centru oficial de colectare a gunoiului din apropierea 
locuinței dvs. 

• Aparatul este destinat doar utilizării în casă în scopurile descrise de aceste instrucțiuni. 
Utilizarea și modificările neautorizate aduse aparatului pot prezenta pericol pentru viața 
și sănătatea personelor.

• Aparatul poate fi utilizat de către copii începând de la vârsta de 8 ani precum și de 
persoane cu capacități fizice sau psihice reduse sau de către persoane fără experiență 
doar dacă acestea sunt supravegheate și instruite de alte persoane responsabile pentru 
siguranța lor. Este interzis copiilor să se joace cu aparatu. Curățarea aparatului cât și 
întrețirea acestuia nu se vor face de către copiii nesupravegheați. 

• Conectați cablul la numai sursă de curent alternativ. Respectați informațiile referitoare la 
tensiune conform datelor menționate pe aparat.

• Nu utilizați cabluri prelungitoare deteriorate. Nu rulați cablul de alimentare peste muchii 
ascuțite și asigurați-vă că acesta nu s-a încurcat. Nu scoateți ștecherul din priză cu 
mâinile ude sau trăgând direct de cablul de alimentare. 

• Aparatul nu are protecție împotriva stropilor.
• Nu depozitați și nu folosiți aparatul în aer liber.
• Depozitați aparatul într-un loc uscat și departe de accesul copiilor (ambalați aparatul).
• În cazul în care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta trebuie înlocuit de către 

producător, agentul de service sau de către o persoană calificată pentru a evita riscurile.
• Înainte de desfășurarea oricărei operațiuni de întreținere, curățare cât și după fiecare 

utilizare, opriți aparatul și deconectați-l de la sursa de alimentare cu curent electric. 



Ghid utilizare dispozitiv 
Descriere dispozitiv (conform descrierii de mai jos): 

Corp principal

Capac acces filtru

Filtru
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* Filtre compatibile:

• T Clean (cod: E20TC) - Prefiltru + HEPA H11
• T Micron (cod: E20TM) - Prefiltru + HEPA H13
• T Performance (cod: E20TP) - Prefiltru + HEPA H13 + Filtru de carbon activ

Pasul 1 Pasul 2 Pasul 3

Pasul 4Pasul 5Pasul 6

* prevazut cu doi bureti pentru difuzia de arome 
(picurati ulei esential fara alcool)



Descrierea funcțiilor 

1. Pregatire inainte de utilizare
Cand purificatorul este conectat la sursa de alimentare, va emite un semnal sonor 
si toate ledurile se vor aprinde. Dupa 3 secunde purificatorul va intra in modul 
pregatire de utilizar, iar indicatorul            se va face rosu.

2. Pornire si comutare functii
Apasati butonul     ,  toate butoanele se aprind in culoarea alba, modul de 
functionare se schimba de fiecare data cand este apasat butonul. 

3. Viteza ventilator
Apasati acest buton      pentru a selecta viteza ventilatorului in conformitate cu 
urmatoarea secventa: "sleep" ( silentios) - "medium"(mediu) - "high"(inalta) "AUTO" *     
(automat: unitatea regleaza automat viteza ventilatorului in functie de calitatea aerului)

* in functie de model

* in functie de model

Panou de control

Nr. Buton Descrierea functiior

1 Buton ON/OFF Pornire si Oprire dispozitiv

2 Viteza ventilator
Reglati viteza ventilatorului "sleep"(minim) - 
"medium"(mediu) -  "high"(inalta) - "AUTO" * 

3 Filter replacement 
Mentineti apasat 5 secunde pentru a reseta filtrul.

4. Inlocuirea filtrului (atentionare pentru inlocuire)
Cand filtrul a acumulat 2000 de ore de functionare, butonul    va lumina intermitent. 
Dupa ce ati inlocuit filtrul mentineti acest buton  apasat pentru 5 sec . Veti auzi un 
semnal sonor ,ledul va lumina intermitent,inlocuirea a fost efectuata.

14



INLOCUIREA FILTRULUI

Precautii inainte de utilizare

1. Inainte de a folosi produsul scoateti capacul de jos si indepartati folia 
protectoare de pe filtru.

2. Nu utilizati acest produs intr-un mediu umed, cum ar fi baia, deoarece va 
deteriora filtrul si alte functii ale aparatului

3. Daca produsul este folosit intr-un mediu in care se fumeaza mult, filtrul va fi 
acoperit de gudron sau funingine din cauza tigarilor. Va rugam sa curatati 
filtrul cu ajutorul unui aspirator pentru a prelungi durata de functionare .

Instructiuni pentru inlocuirea filtrului

Atunci cand filtrul a acumulat 2000 de ore de functionare un led va lumina 
intermitent pentru a va aminti de inlocuirea acestuia. Pentru a proteja aparatul, in 
timpul transportului ,filtrul este pozitionat in partea de jos, operatiune de montaj 
care nu se va repeta dupa prima instalare.

1. Tineti capacul din partea inferioara a aparatului si rotiti in sensul acelor de ceas in 
directia de deschidere a capacului de jos, scoateti filtrul si indepartati folia 
protectoare a filtrului.

2. Dupa ce ati indepartat folia protectoare a filtrului introduceti filtrul inapoi in aparat si
aliniati triunghiul de pe capacul inferior cu triunghiul de pe aparat in sensul invers al
acelor de ceas si rotiti in directia sagetii indicata,

15



Precautii generale

Note 

1. Asigurați-vă că aparatul este poziționat corect pentru a asigura o stabilitate optimă în 
timpul funcționării sale și că ați așezat cablul de alimentare într-un loc ferit de trafic, de 
unde ar putea fi tras accidental

2. Nu utilizați acest aparat în imediata apropiere a unei căzi de baie, duș sau 
piscină (respectați o distanță minimă de 3 m). 

3.Nu asezati vase cu apa in apropierea produsului,evitand astfel scurt circuitul,

4. Nu așezați aparatul în apropierea unei surse de căldură. Nu supuneți cablul de 
alimentare la surse directe de căldură (cum ar fi o plită încălzită, flacără deschisă, fier de 
călcat încins sau instalații de încălzire). Protejați cablurile de alimentare împotriva 
uleiului.

5. Este destinat exclusiv utilizarii interioare,feriti de lumina directa a soarelui.

Precautii in timpul utilizarii

Avertizare 

1. Nu blocati aspirarea si evacuarea aerului dispozitivului, pentru a evita 
supraincalzirea in interiorul aparatului

2. Nu plasati langa surse de caldura, dispozitivul se poate deteriora

3. Nu demontati aparatul, decat pentru inlocuirea filtrului.

4. In cazul neutilizarii pe o perioada mai lunga de timp, scoateti din priza 
dispozitivul

5. Nu mutați dispozitivului in timpul functionarii.

6. Deconectati cablul de alimentare cand curatati produsul, inlocuiti sau stergeti 
filtrul, nu utilizați cabluri prelungitoare deteriorate.

7. După ce dispozitivul s-a oprit, asteptati 3 minute pana ce panoul frontal poate fi 
deschis, pentru a preveni deteriorarea ventilatorului.

8. Înainte de desfășurarea oricărei operațiuni de întreținere, curățare cât și după
fiecare utilizare, opriți aparatul și deconectați-l de la sursa de alimentare cu curent 
electric 

9. Depozitati dispozitivul într-un loc uscat si departe de accesul copiilor 
(ambalati dispozitivul.
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Intrebari frecvente - FAQ 

Apăs butonul de pornire, dar purificatorul nu porneste.

• Este conectat la priza de alimentare?

• Verificati daca este o pana de curent sau daca este sarita siguranta de la panoul 
electric al casei

• Capacul frontal este instalat correct ?

• Vă rugăm să contactați centrul de asistență service pentru clienți pentru alte 
anomalii sau defecțiuni.

Purificatorul este zgomotos.

• Suprafata pe care este asezat prezinta denivelari 
• Podea neuniforma
• Filtrul este blocat sau este nevoie sa il inlocuiti
• Admisia  aerului este blocata
• Vă rugăm să contactați centrul de asistență service pentru clienți pentru alte 

anomalii sau defecțiuni.

Efectuati aceste verificari periodic.

Probleme
intampinate

Miros de ars, incalzire anormala a capacului Va rugam intrerupeti 

alimentarea, si 

contactati vanzatorul.
Zgomot ridicat in timpul functionarii 

Alte anomalii sau defecțiuni.
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Parametri Tehnici

Sursa: AC 220V ~240V 

Putere nominala: 30W  

Suprafata optima: 8-15 m²  

Nivel de zgomot: 50dB(A) 

Greutate: 2.7KG 

Dimensiuni: 210x210x321mm 

INFORMAŢII PRIVIND ELIMINAREA ADECVATĂ A APARATULUI ÎN CONFORMITATE CU DIRECTIVA 
EUROPEANĂ 2012/19/EC. 
Acest aparat nu poate fi eliminat împreună cu deșeurile menajere la sfârșitul ciclului său de 
viață. Vă atragem atenția asupra rolului crucial jucat de consumator în reutilizarea, reciclarea și alte 
forme de valorificare a acestor deșeuri. Aparatul trebuie să fie elimint de către un centru de eliminare 
a deșeurilor sau sortat prin returnarea acesteia, retailerului (nu se percepe taxa pentru acest 
serviciu), atunci când achiziționați un nou aparat echivalent. Eliminare selectivă a echipamentelor 
electrice și electronice împiedică efectele negative asupra mediului 
înconjurător și asupra sănătății umane și permite, de asemenea, materialelor din care 
sunt făcute să fie recuperate și reciclate, cu economii semnificative în ceea ce 
privește energia și resursele. Cerința de eliminare selectivă este indicată de coșul 
de gunoi barat aplicat pe aparat 
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Sehr geehrter Benutzer, 

Wir bedanken uns bei Ihnen, dass Sie sich für unsere Produkte entschieden haben. Lesen Sie 
dieses Benutzerhandbuch aufmerksam durch, um eine sichere und effiziente Anwendung 
dieses Produktes sicherzustellen. Das Problem der Innenluftverschmutzung ist erheblich und 
es stammt hauptsächlich aus der natürlichen Verschmutzung der Luft, Polen, Staub, 
gefährliche Abgase (Formaldehyd, Zigarettenrauch, Schweißgeruch, andere Substanzen und 
Gerüche. Wegen dieser Verschmutzungsquellen erleben Menschen oft Gegenwirkungen, wie 
Schwindel, Schläfrigkeit, Husten und Übelkeit. Die Luftqualität ist wichtig für deine 
Gesundheit. 
Wir hoffen, dass durch die Anwendung des Luftreinigers Turbionaire D20, deine Familie 
eine gesündere und komfortablere Umgebungsluft atmen wird. 

Sicherheitsmaßnahmen

Um die Beschädigung des Gerätes und andere Sachschäden zu vermeiden, bitte halten Sie 
folgende 
Empfehlungen ein: 

• Benutzen Sie niemals Flüssigkeiten wie Wasser, Reinigungsmittel oder brennbare
Lösemittel zur Reinigung der Luftreiniger. 

• Beim Reinigen des Luftreinigers trennen Sie dessen Stromverbindung. Nur mit einem 
weichen Tuch abwischen. 

• Der Luftreiniger Turbionaire E20 arbeitet mit Genauigkeitskomponenten. Bitte benutzen 
Sie das Gerät, sodass das Fallen oder Beschädigungen vermieden werden!

• Den Luftreiniger Turbionaire E20 während des Betriebs niemals mit Materialien decken; 
ermöglichen Sie Luftbewegungen. 

• Niemals den Luftreiniger zusammen mit Haushaltsmüll entsorgen (die Filter sind kein 
Haushaltsmüll), da ein solches elektronisches Gerät recycle werden kann. Zwecks
Umweltschutz muss das Gerät am Ende des Betriebslebens nicht mit dem Haushaltsmüll 
entsorgt werden. 

• Entsorgen Sie das Gerät durch eine anerkannte Entsorgungsfirma in der Nähe Ihres 
Wohnortes.
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Produkt

*Schwämme für ätherische Öle

Filter

Kompatible Filter: 

• T Clean (Code: E20TC) - Vorfilter + HEPA H11
• T Micron (Code: E20TM) - Vorfilter + HEPA H13
• T Performance (Code: E20TP) - Vorfilter + HEPA H13 + Aktivkohlefilter

Benutzerhandbuch 

Produktaufbau 

Schritt 1 Schritt 2 Schritt 3

Schritt 4Schritt 5Schritt 6

* Mit zwei Schwämmen zur Diffusion von Aromen versehen, 
wenn Sie ätherisches Öl ohne Alkohol fallen lassen
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1. Bereithalten
Stecken Sie den Stecker des Luftreinigers in die Stromquelle, der Summer ertönt 
und alle Anzeigen leuchten auf. Nach drei Sekunden befindet sich der Luftreiniger 
im Standby-Modus. Nur die Anzeige Nur die Ein leuchtet auf, die anderen 
Symbolleuchten leuchten nicht.

2. Ein
Drücken Sie den oberen Netzschalter. Alle Tasten leuchten weiß.

3. Lüftergeschwindigkeit

Drücken Sie diese           Taste, um die Lüftergeschwindigkeit wie gewünscht 
einzustellen: "Sleep" - "Medium" - "High" - "Auto" *

* je nach Modell

*Für einige Modelle ist die Auto-Funktion verfügbar

NO. Button Bedienungsanleitung

1 Ein-/Ausschalttaste Ein- und Ausschaltfunktion

2 Lüftergeschwindigkeit
Drücken Sie die Windgeschwindigkeitstaste, 
um "Schlaf" - "Mittel" - "Hoch" - "Auto" * 
einzustellen.

3 Filterwechsel
Halten Sie 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um 
den Filter zurückzusetzen.

4. Tauschen Sie den Filter aus             (Erinnerung daran)

So aktivieren Sie die Erinnerung an den Filterwechsel: Wenn der Luftreiniger 
eingeschaltet ist, schalten Sie das Produkt aus und starten Sie es neu. Dadurch wird 
ein umgekehrter Countdown gestartet. Wenn sich der Filter 2000 Stunden 
angesammelt hat, leuchtet die Anzeigelampe zum Ersetzen des Filters und es ertönt 
ein Piepton. Halten Sie nach dem Ersetzen des Filters durch einen neuen das 
Filtersymbol 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, und gleichzeitig wird der Alarm gestoppt.

Funktionsbeschreibung: 

1. Schalttafel
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ANWEISUNGEN 
Vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme stellen Sie sicher, dass der Filtersack entfernt wurde 

1. Bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden, müssen Sie die untere Abdeckung 
entfernen und die Plastiktüte am Filter entfernen.

2. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht in einer feuchten Umgebung, z. B. einer 
Toilette, da dies der Fall ist

Erhöhen Sie den Schaden des Monteurs und beschädigen Sie die Teile der 
Maschine.
3. Wenn das Produkt in einer rauchenden oder rauchfreien Umgebung verwendet 
wird, wird der Filter des Produkts vom Teer oder Ruß der Zigarette bedeckt. Bitte 
reinigen Sie den Filter häufig mit einem Staubsauger, um den Filtereffekt nicht zu 
beeinträchtigen.

Anweisungen zum Filterwechsel
Wenn der Filter länger als 2000 Stunden verwendet wird, blinkt er, um Sie daran zu 
erinnern, den Filter auszutauschen. Um das Produkt während des Transports vor 
Stößen zu schützen, ist der Filter unten installiert, was möglicherweise etwas mehr 
Aufwand als gewöhnlich erfordert.

1. Halten Sie die Knopfabdeckung von der Unterseite des Produkts weg, drehen Sie sie im 
Uhrzeigersinn in die Richtung, öffnen Sie die untere Abdeckung, entfernen Sie den Filter 
und entfernen Sie die Plastiktüte des Filters wie gezeigt

2. Nachdem der Plastikbeutel des Filters entfernt wurde, setzen Sie den Filter wieder in 
das Produkt ein und richten Sie das Dreieck der unteren Abdeckung mit dem Dreieck an 
der Maschine gegen den Uhrzeigersinn aus und drehen Sie es wie unten gezeigt in 
Pfeilrichtung:
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Fehlerbehebung 

Bedingungen Mögliche Ursachen Lösungen 

Der Luftreiniger startet 
nicht 

Der Stecker und die 
Steckverbindung sind nicht an 
die Stromquelle verbunden.  

An die Stromquelle verbinden. 

Der Luftreiniger 
funktioniert nicht. 

Das Absaugung- oder 
Austrittsloch für den Lift 
wurden verstopft. 
Kunststoffverpackungen 
wurden nicht entfernt. 

Entfernen Sie andere 
Gegenstände oder wenden 
sich an unseren 
Kundenzentrum. Entfernen Sie 
die Kunststoffverpackung vom 
jeden Filter. 

Die Leistung ist 
schwach oder die 
Reinigungsqualität ist 
nicht gut 

Der Abstand um den 
Reiniger herum ist nicht 
genug. Die Filter wurden 
nicht gewechselt 

Entfernen Sie andere Gegenstände 
oder wechseln Sie den Filter. 

Reinigeralarm Die Filter wurden nicht 
gewechselt 

Filter wechseln 

Die Anzeige der 
Luftqualität ist immer 
rot (für Modelle mit 
dieser Funktion). 

In der Nähe der Maschine 
befindet sich eine 
Verschmutzungsquelle, wie 
eine rauchende Person 

Nachdem das Gerät für eine 
bestimmte Zeit in Betrieb 
genommen wurde, wird die 
Luftqualitätsanzeige blau 
oder grün, wenn die Luft 
gereinigt ist. 

INFORMATIONEN ÜBER DIE ANGEMESSENE ENTSORGUNG DES GERÄTES GEMÄSS DER 
EUROPÄISCHEN RICHTLINIE 2012/19/EG. 
Dieses Gerät darf am Ende seines Betriebslebens nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden. Wir unterstreichen die vitale Rolle des Verbrauchers in der 
Wiederverwendung, Recycling und andere Verwertungsverfahren solcher Abfälle. 
Das Gerät muss durch einen anerkannten Abfallentsorgungsfirma entsorgt oder 
durch Rückgabe an den Retailer beim Kauf eines neuen Gerätes verwertet werden 
(dafür wird keine Gebühr eingenommen). Die selektive Entsorgung von elektrischen 
und elektronischen Geräten verhindert negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und 
die menschliche Gesundheit und ermöglicht auch die Rückgewinnung und das 
Recycling der Materialien, aus denen sie hergestellt werden, mit erheblichen 
Einsparungen für Energie und Ressourcen. Die Anforderung an die selektive 
Entsorgung wird durch den auf das Gerät angewendeten Müllcontainer angezeigt 



FAQ 

Ich habe die Starttaste gedrückt, aber sie startet nicht

• Ist der Netzstecker eingesteckt?
• Ist die Sicherung in Ihrem Haus defekt?
• Ist es ein Stromausfall?
• Ist die vordere Abdeckung richtig installiert oder steckt sie an einer falschen 
Stelle?
• Bitte wenden Sie sich wegen anderer Anomalien oder Fehlfunktionen an das 
Kundendienstzentrum.

Der Ton ist sehr laut.

• Ob die Maschine aufgestellt ist, hat Durchbiegung
• Unebener Boden
• Ob der Filter blockiert ist oder ausgetauscht werden muss
• Der Lufteinlass ist blockiert
• Bitte wenden Sie sich wegen anderer Anomalien oder Fehlfunktionen an das 
Kundendienstzentrum.
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Technische Parameter 

Bezeichnung: Luftreiniger  

AC 220V ~240V  

Leistung: 30W  

Abdeckungsbereich: 8-15 m²  

Lärm:50dB(A) 

Gewicht: 2.7KG 

Bmessungen: 210x210x321mm  
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Cher utilisateur, 

Nous vous remercions pour avoir choisi nos produits. Veuillez lire avec attention le guide 
d'instructions pour une utilisation sure et efficiente de ce produit. Le problème de la 
pollution de l'air à partir de l'intérieur est sérieux, et il provient, principalement, de la 
pollution naturelle de l'air, pollen, acariens, poussière, gaz nocifs (formaldéhyde, fumée de 
cigarette, odeur de transpiration, autres substances et odeurs. A cause de l'existence de ces 
sources de pollution, les gens ont souvent des réactions adverses, telles que les vertiges, la 
somnolence, la toux et les nausées. La qualité de l'air est importante pour ta santé. 
Nous espérons que, en utilisant le purificateur d'air Turbionaire D20, votre famille aura un 
environnement de vie plus sain et plus confortable. 

Mesures de sécurité 

Afin de prévenir l'endommagement du dispositif et d'éviter autres dommages matériels, 
veuillez respecter les recommandations suivantes : 

• Ne jamais utiliser des liquides pour le nettoyage des purificateurs d'air, tels que l'eau, 
les détergents ou les solvants inflammables. 

• Lorsque vous nettoyez le purificateur d'air, déconnecter le purificateur de la source 
d'alimentation. N'essuyer qu'avec un torchon mou. 

• Le purificateur d'air Turbionaire E20 utilise des composantes de précision. Veuillez 
l'utiliser en prévenant sa chute ou son endommagement !

• Ne pas couvrir avec des produits le purificateur d'air Turbionaire E20 durant le 
fonctionnement, permettre la circulation de l'air. 

• Ne jamais jeter le purificateur avec les déchets ménagers (les filtres sont considérés 
des déchets ménagers) et en s'agissant d'un appareil électronique, il peut être 
recyclé. Afin de protéger l'environnement, l'appareil ne doit pas être éliminé avec les 
déchets ménagers à la fin de la durée de vie. 

• Porter le purificateur à un centre officiel de collecte des déchets près de votre 
habitation.
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Produit

*Couvercle d'accès au filtre

Filtre *

* Filtres compatibles : 

• T Clean (code : E20TC) - Pré-filtre + HEPA H11
• T Micron (code : E20TM) - Pré-filtre + HEPA H13
• T Performance (code : E20TP) - Pré-filtre + HEPA H13 + Filtre de 
carbone actif 

Guide d'utilisation du produit 

Structure du produit 

Étape 1 Étape 2 Étape 3

Étape 4Étape 5Étape 6

* muni de deux éponges pour la diffusion des saveurs, si 
vous déposez de l'huile essentielle sans alcool
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1. Etre prêt
Insérez la fiche du purificateur d'air dans la source d'alimentation, le buzzer sonnera 
et tous les indicateurs s'allumeront. Après trois secondes, le purificateur d'air est en 
mode veille, seul le bouton d'alimentation - le voyant s'allume, les autres voyants de 
l'icône ne s'allument pas.

2. Allumer
Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation supérieur, tous les boutons deviennent blancs.

3. Vitesse du ventilateur
Appuyez sur ce bouton          pour régler la vitesse du ventilateur comme vous le 
souhaitez: «Veille» - «Moyen» - «Élevé» - «Auto» *

* selon le modèle

*La fonction automatique est disponible pour certains modèles

NO. Bouton Fonction

1 
Activer et 
désactiver la fonction

Fonction marche / arrêt

2 Vitesse du ventilateur
Appuyez sur le bouton de vitesse du vent 
pour régler «veille» - «moyen» - «élevé» - 
«auto» *

3 
Remplacement 
du filtre

Continuez à appuyer pendant 5 secondes 
pour réinitialiser le filtre.

4. Remplacez le filtre          (rappel de remplacement)

Pour activer le rappel de remplacement du filtre: Lorsque le purificateur d'air est en 
marche, éteignez et redémarrez le produit, il lancera un compte à rebours inversé. 
Lorsque le filtre a accumulé 2000 heures, le voyant de remplacement du filtre s'allume 
et un bip retentit. Après avoir remplacé le filtre par un nouveau, maintenez pendant 5 
secondes l'icône du filtre, en même temps l'alarme s'arrêtera.

Description des fonctions : 

1. Tableau de contrôle
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INSTRUCTIONS 
Avant la première utilisation, s'assurer d'avoir enlevé le sac filtrant avant de pouvoir 
l'utiliser 

1. Avant d'utiliser ce produit, vous devez retirer le couvercle inférieur et retirer le 
sac en plastique du filtre.

2. N'utilisez pas ce produit dans un environnement humide, tel qu'une toilette, car il
augmenter les dommages du monteur et endommager les pièces de la machine.

3. Si le produit est utilisé dans un environnement fumant ou multi-fumées, le filtre 
du produit sera couvert par le goudron ou la suie de la cigarette. Veuillez nettoyer 
souvent le filtre avec un aspirateur pour éviter d'affecter l'effet du filtre.

Instructions de remplacement du filtre
Lorsque le filtre est utilisé pendant plus de 2000 heures, il clignote pour vous rappeler 
de remplacer le filtre. Afin de protéger le produit des chocs pendant le transport, le filtre 
est installé en bas, ce qui peut nécessiter un peu plus d'efforts que d'habitude.

1. Tenez le couvercle du bouton par le bas du produit, faites-le tourner dans le sens des 
aiguilles d'une montre, ouvrez le couvercle inférieur, retirez le filtre et retirez le sac en 
plastique du filtre comme illustré.

2. Une fois le sac en plastique du filtre retiré, remettez le filtre dans le produit et 
alignez le triangle du couvercle inférieur avec le triangle de la machine dans le sens 
antihoraire et tournez-le dans le sens de la flèche, comme illustré ci-dessous:
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Dépannage 

Conditions Motifs possibles Solutions 

Le purificateur ne 
démarre pas 

La prise et le manchon 
d'alimentation ne sont pas 
introduits dans la source 
d'alimentation 

Introduire dans la source 
d'alimentation. 

Le ventilateur ne 
fonctionne pas 

Les orifices d'absorption et 
de refoulement de l'air du 
dispositif ontété bloqués. 
Les emballages en 
plastique ne sont pas 
éliminés. 

Eliminer autres objets ou 
contacter notre centre de 
clients. Enlever 
l'emballage en plastique 
de chaque filtre. 

La performance est 
réduite ou n'a pas la 
meilleure capacité 
de purification. 

La distance autour du 
purificateur n'est pas 
suffisante. Les filtres ne 
sont pas remplacés 

Eliminer autres objets ou 
remplacer le filtre. 

Alarme purificateur Les filtres ne sont pas remplacés Remplacer le filtre 

L'indicateur de la 
qualité de l'air est 
toujours rouge (pour 
les modèles munis 
avec cette fonction) 

Il y a une source de pollution 
près de l'appareil, comme par 
exemple une personne qui 
fume 

Après une période de temps 
de fonctionnement de 
l'appareil, l'indicateur de 
qualité de l'air deviendra 
bleu ou vert lorsque l'air est 
purifié. 

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT L'ELIMINATION ADEQUATE DE L'APPAREIL EN CONFORMITE 
AVEC LA DIRECTIVE EUROPEENNE 2012/19/EC. 
Cet appareil ne peut pas être éliminé avec les déchets ménagers à la fin de son cycle de vie. 
Nous attirons votre attention sur le rôle capital joué par le consommateur dans la 
réutilisation, le recyclage et autres formes de valorisation de ces déchets. L'appareil doit 
être éliminé par un centre d'élimination des déchets ou trié par son retour au détaillant 
(pas de 
taxe pour ce service) lorsque vous achetez un nouvel appareil équivalent. L'élimination 
sélective des appareils électriques et électroniques empêche les effets négatifs sur 
l'environnement et sur la santé humaine et permet, en même temps, aux matériaux dont ils 
sont faits d'être récupérés et recyclés, avec des économies importantes en ce qui concerne 
l'énergie et les ressources. La demande d'élimination sélective est indiquée par la poubelle 
barrée appliquée sur l'appareil 



FAQ 

J'ai appuyé sur le bouton de démarrage mais ça 
ne démarre pas

• La fiche d'alimentation est-elle branchée?
• Le fusible de votre maison est-il cassé?
• Est-ce une panne de courant?
• Le capot avant est-il correctement installé ou coincé au mauvais 
endroit?
• Centre de service à la clientèle de contact S'il vous plaît pour d'autres 
anomalies ou dysfonctionnements.

Le son est très bruyant.

 • Que la machine soit placée a une déflexion
• Sol inégal
• Si le filtre est bloqué ou doit être remplacé
• L'entrée d'air est bloquée
• Veuillez contacter le centre de service client pour d'autres anomalies 
ou dysfonctionnements.
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Paramètres techniques 

Intitulé : Purificateur d'air    

AC 220V ~240V  

Puissance: 30W  

Zone de couverture: 8-15 m²  

Bruit: 50dB(A) 

Poids:2.7KG 

Dimensions: 210x210x321mm  
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Querido usuario, 

Gracias por elegir nuestros productos. Lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones para un 
uso seguro y eficaz de este producto. El problema de la contaminación del aire interior es 
grave, y esto se debe principalmente a la contaminación natural del aire, polen, ácaros, polvo, 
gases nocivos 
(formaldehído, humo de cigarrillo, olor a sudor ,otras sustancias y olores. Debido a la 
existencia de estas fuentes de contaminación, los seres humanos a menudo tienen 
reacciones adversas como mareos, somnolencia, tos y náuseas. La calidad del aire es muy 
importante para su salud. Esperamos que utilizando el purificador de aire Turbionaire D20 
su familia tenga un 
ambiente de vida más saludable y cómodo. 

Medidas de seguridad 

Para evitar daños al dispositivo y otros daños materiales, por favor observe las siguientes 
recomendaciones: 

• Nunca use líquidos para limpiar purificadores de aire, como agua, detergentes o 
disolventes inflamables. 

• Al limpiar el purificador de aire, desconecte el purificador de la fuente de
alimentación. Limpiar sólo con un paño suave. 

• El purificador de aire Turbionaire E20 utiliza componentes de precisión. ¡Por favor 
úselo de tal manera que evite que se caiga o se dañe!

• No cubra el purificador de aire Turbionaire E20 con ningún material durante la
operación, permita que el aire circule. 

• Nunca deseche el purificador con los residuos domésticos (los filtros también se 
consideran residuos domésticos) ya que es un dispositivo electrónico que se puede 
reciclar. Para proteger el medio ambiente, el aparato no debe desecharse a los residuos 
domésticos al final de su vida útil. 

• Lleve el purificador a un centro oficial de recolección de basura cerca de su casa. 
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Producto

* Cubierta de acceso al filtro

Filtro

Filtros compatibles: 
• T Clean (código: E20TC) - Prefiltro + HEPA H11
• T Micron (código: E20TM) - Prefiltro + HEPA H13
• T Performance (código: E20TP) - Prefiltro + HEPA H13 + Filtro de 

carbón activado 

Guía de uso del producto 

Estructura del producto 

Paso 1 Paso 2 Paso 3

Paso 4Paso 5Paso 6

* provisto de dos esponjas para la difusión de sabores, si se 
le cae aceite esencial sin alcohol
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1. Colocarse
Inserte el enchufe del purificador de aire en la fuente de energía, el timbre sonará y 
todos los indicadores se iluminarán. Después de tres segundos, el purificador de aire 
está en modo de espera, solo el botón de encendido: el indicador se ilumina, las otras 
luces del icono no se encienden.

2. Encendido
Presione el botón de encendido superior, todos los botones se iluminan en blanco.

3. Velocidad del ventilador

Presione este botón         para ajustar la velocidad del ventilador como desee: 
"Suspensión" - "Medio" - "Alto" - "Automático" *

* je nach Modell

* La función automática está disponible para algunos modelos

NO. Botón Operación

1 
Función de 
encendido y apagado

Función de encendido y apagado

2 Velocidad del 
ventilador

Presione el botón de velocidad del viento 
para ajustar "dormir" - "medio" - "alto" - 
"automático"

3 Reemplazo de filtro
Siga presionando durante 5 segundos para 
restablecer el filtro dependiendo del 
modelo

4. Reemplace el filtro (recordatorio de reemplazo)

Para habilitar el recordatorio de reemplazo del filtro: cuando el purificador de aire esté 
encendido, apague y reinicie el producto, comenzará una cuenta regresiva inversa. 
Cuando el filtro haya acumulado 2000 horas, la luz indicadora para reemplazar el filtro 
se encenderá y sonará un pitido. Después de reemplazar el filtro por uno nuevo, 
mantenga presionado durante 5 segundos el ícono de filtro, al mismo tiempo la alarma 
se detendrá.

Descripción de funciones: 

1. Panel de control
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INSTRUCCIONES
Antes del primer uso, asegúrese de quitar el saco filtrante antes de poder usarlo 

1. Antes de usar este producto, debe quitar la cubierta inferior y quitar la bolsa de 
plástico del filtro.
2. No utilice este producto en un ambiente húmedo, como un baño. B. un inodoro, 
como es el caso no utilice este producto en un ambiente húmedo, como un baño. B. 
un inodoro, ya que esto aumentará el daño al instalador y dañará las partes de la 
máquina.
3. Si el producto se usa en un ambiente de humo o de humo múltiple, el filtro del 
producto estará cubierto por el alquitrán o el hollín del cigarrillo. Limpie el filtro con 
una aspiradora con frecuencia para evitar afectar el efecto del filtro.

Instrucciones de reemplazo de filtros
Cuando el filtro se usa durante más de 2000 horas, parpadeará para recordarle que debe 
reemplazar el filtro. Para proteger el producto de impactos durante el transporte, el filtro 
se instala en la parte inferior, lo que puede requerir un poco más de esfuerzo de lo 
habitual.

1. Sostenga la tapa de la perilla desde la parte inferior del producto, gire en el sentido de 
las agujas del reloj en la dirección, abra la tapa inferior, retire el filtro y retire la bolsa de 
plástico del filtro como se muestra.

2. Después de retirar la bolsa de plástico del filtro, vuelva a colocar el filtro en el 
producto, alinee el triángulo de la cubierta inferior con el triángulo de la máquina en 
sentido antihorario y gírelo en la dirección de la flecha, como se muestra a continuación:
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Resolución de problemas 

Condiciones Posibles causas Soluciones 

El purificador no 
arranca 

El enchufe y la toma de 
corriente no se insertan en la 
fuente de alimentación 

Insertar en la fuente de 
alimentación. 

El ventilador no funciona 

El orificio de aspiración o 
descarga de aire del 
dispositivo hasido 
bloqueado. Los envases de 
plástico no se eliminan. 

Elimine otros artículos o 
póngase en contacto con 
nuestro centro de atención 
al cliente. Retire el 
embalaje plástico de cada 
filtro. 

El rendimiento es 
pobre o no tiene la 
mejor capacidad de 
purificación 

La distancia alrededor del 
purificador no es 
suficiente. Los filtros no se 
han reemplazado 

Elimine otros artículos o 
reemplace el filtro. 

Alarma purificador Los filtros no se han 
reemplazado 

Reemplace el filtro 

El indicador de calidad 
del aire es siempre 
rojo (para los modelos 
equipados con esta 
función) 

Hay una fuente de 
contaminación cerca de la 
máquina, como una persona 
fumando 

Después de que el aparato 
ha funcionado por un 
período de tiempo, el 
indicador de calidad del 
aire se volverá azul o verde 
cuando el aire se purifica. 

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA CORRECTA ELIMINACIÓN DEL APARATO DE CONFORMIDAD 
CON LA DIRECTIVA EUROPEA 2012/19/CE. 
Este aparato no puede desecharse junto con los residuos domésticos al final de su 
vida útil. Le advertimos sobre el papel crucial que desempeña el consumidor en la 
reutilización, el reciclado y otras formas de recuperación de estos residuos. El aparato 
debe ser eliminado por un centro de eliminación de residuos u ordenado mediante 
su devolución al minorista (sin cargo por este servicio) al comprar un aparato nuevo 
equivalente. La eliminación selectiva de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos evita los 
efectos negativos sobre el medio ambiente y la salud humana, y también permite 
recuperar y reciclar los materiales de los que se fabrican, con un ahorro significativo 
de energía y recursos. El requisito de eliminación selectiva se indica por el icono de 
bote de basura aplicado en el aparato 



FAQ 

Presioné el botón de inicio pero no se inicia

• Está enchufado el enchufe?
• Está roto el fusible de su casa?
• Es un corte de energía?
• La cubierta frontal está instalada correctamente o atascada en un lugar 
incorrecto?
• Comuníquese con el centro de servicio al cliente por otras anomalías o 
fallas de funcionamiento.

El sonido es muy ruidoso.

• Si la máquina está colocada tiene deflexión
• Suelo irregular
• Si el filtro está bloqueado o necesita ser reemplazado
• La entrada de aire está bloqueada
• Comuníquese con el centro de servicio al cliente por otras anomalías o 
fallas de funcionamiento.
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Parámetros Técnicos 

Nombre: Purificador de Aire   

AC 220V ~240V  

Potencia: 30W  

Área de cobertura: 8-15 m²  

Ruido: 50dB(A) 

Peso: 2.7KG 

Dimensiones: 210x210x321mm  
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Gentile utente: grazie per aver scelto i nostri prodotti. Leggere attentamente il manuale di 
istruzioni per un uso sicuro ed efficiente di questo prodotto.  

Il problema dell'inquinamento indoor (dell'aria interna) è grave e deriva principalmente 
dall'inquinamento dell'aria naturale, pollini, acari della polvere, gas nocivi (formaldeide, 
fumo di sigaretta, odore corporeo e altre sostanze e odori).  

A causa dell'esistenza di queste fonti di inquinamento, le persone spesso hanno le 
vertigini, sonnolenza, tosse e nausea. La qualità dell'aria è importante per la salute. Ci 
auguriamo che utilizzando Turbionaire E20 Air Purifier, tu e la tua famiglia avrete un 
ambiente di vita più sano e confortevole. 

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Para evitar daños al dispositivo y otros daños materiales, por favor observe las siguientes 
recomendaciones: 

Per evitare danni al dispositivo e per evitare ulteriori danni alla proprietà, 
seguire questi consigli: 
·  Non utilizzare mai liquidi per pulire i purificatori d'aria, ad esempio acqua, detergenti o 
olventi infiammabili.
·  Scollegare sempre il purificatore d'aria dall'alimentazione elettrica prima di ogni 
intervento di manutenzione o pulizia. Pulire solo con un panno morbido. 
·  Il purificatore d'aria Turbionaire D20 utilizza componenti di precisione. Si prega di 
utilizzarlo correttamente in modo da evitare che cada o si danneggi! 
·  Non coprire il purificatore d'aria Turbionaire D20 con alcun materiale durante il 
funzionamento e permettere all'aria di circolare. 
·  Non smaltire mai il purificatore d'aria  insieme ai rifiuti domestici (solo i filtri sono 
considerati rifiuti domestici) in quanto si tratta di un dispositivo elettronico che può essere 
riciclato. Per proteggere l'ambiente, l'apparecchio non deve essere smaltito con i rifiuti 
domestici al termine della sua vita utile. 
· Portare il purificatore d'aria in un centro di raccolta rifiuti autorizzato vicino a casa tua. 
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Apparecchio

* Coperchio accesso al filtro

Filtro 

 Filtros compatibles: 

·  Clean (codice: E20TC) - Prefiltro + HEPA H11
·  T Micron (codice: E20TM) - Prefiltro + HEPA H13 
·  T Performance (Codice: E20TP) - Prefiltro + HEPA H13 + Filtro a 
carbone attivo 

INFORMAZIONI SPECIFICHE SULL'UTILIZZO DEL PRODOTTO

Parti componenti 

Passo 1 Passo 2 Passo 3

Passo 4Passo 5Passo 6

* provvisto di due spugne per la diffusione dei sapori, se 
gocciola olio essenziale senza alcool
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1. Pausa
Inserire la spina del purificatore d'aria nella fonte di alimentazione, il cicalino suonerà 
e tutti gli indicatori si illumineranno. Dopo tre secondi, il purificatore d'aria è in 
modalità standby, solo l'indicatore del pulsante di accensione si accende, le altre spie 
dell'icona non si illuminano.

2. Accensione
Premere il pulsante di accensione in alto, tutte le luci dei pulsanti diventano bianche.

3. Velocità della ventola
Premere questo pulsante          per regolare la velocità della ventola come 
desiderato: "Sleep" - "Medium" - "High" - "Auto" *

* a seconda del modello

* La funzione Auto è disponibile per alcuni modelli

NO. Pulsante Funzione

1 
Attiva e 
disattiva la funzione

Funzione di accensione e spegnimento

2 Velocità della 
ventola

Premere il pulsante della velocità del 
vento per regolare "sleep" - "medium" - 
"high" - "auto"

3 
Sostituzione del 
filtro

Tenere premuto per 5 secondi per 
ripristinare il filtro.

4. Sostituire il filtro            (promemoria per la sostituzione)

Per abilitare il promemoria per la sostituzione del filtro: Quando il purificatore d'aria è 
acceso, spegnere e riavviare il prodotto, inizierà un conto alla rovescia inverso. Quando 
il filtro ha accumulato 2000 ore, la spia per la sostituzione del filtro si accende e viene 
emesso un segnale acustico. Dopo aver sostituito il filtro con uno nuovo, tenere 
premuta per 5 secondi l'icona del filtro, contemporaneamente si spegnerà l'allarme.

DESCRIZIONE DELLE FUNZIONI

1. Pannello di controllo 
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IISTRUZIONI
Prima del primo utilizzo, assicurarsi di rimuovere il sacchetto filtro prima di poterlo 
utilizzare. 

1. Prima di utilizzare questo prodotto, è necessario rimuovere il coperchio inferiore 
e rimuovere il sacchetto di plastica sul filtro.
2. Non utilizzare questo prodotto in un ambiente umido, come una toilette, perché 
lo farà aumentare i danni dell'installatore e danneggiare le parti della macchina.
3. Se il prodotto viene utilizzato in un ambiente fumante o multi-fumo, il filtro del 
prodotto sarà coperto dal catrame o dalla fuliggine della sigaretta. Si prega di pulire 
spesso il filtro con un aspirapolvere per evitare di alterare l'effetto del filtro.

Istruzioni per la sostituzione del filtro
Quando il filtro viene utilizzato per più di 2000 ore, lampeggerà per ricordarvi di 
sostituire il filtro. Al fine di proteggere il prodotto dagli urti durante il trasporto, il filtro è 
installato nella parte inferiore, il che potrebbe richiedere un piccolo sforzo in più del 
solito.

1. Tenere il coperchio della manopola dalla parte inferiore del prodotto, ruotare in senso 
orario nella direzione, aprire il coperchio inferiore, rimuovere il filtro e rimuovere il 
sacchetto di plastica del filtro come mostrato

2. Dopo aver rimosso il sacchetto di plastica del filtro, reinserire il filtro nel prodotto e 
allineare il triangolo del coperchio inferiore con il triangolo sulla macchina in senso 
antiorario e ruotarlo nella direzione della freccia, come mostrato di seguito:
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RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Situazioni Possibili ragioni Soluzioni

Il purificatore non si avvia Le spine di alimentazione 
non sono inserite 
nell'alimentatore 

Inserire nell'alimentatore 

La ventola non funziona L'ingresso o l'uscita dell'aria è 
stato bloccato. L'imballaggio 
di plastica non è stato 
smaltito. 

Rimuovi altri articoli o 
contatta il nostro centro 
clienti. Rimuovere 
l'imballaggio di plastica di 
ciascun filtro. 

Le prestazioni 
dell'apparecchio sono 
scadenti o l'apparecchio non 
ha la migliore capacità di 
purificazione dell'aria. 

La distanza di altri oggetti 
attorno al purificatore non è 
sufficiente. I filtri non 
vengono sostituiti 

Rimuovere altri oggetti o 
sostituire il filtro 

Allarme purificatore I filtri non sono stati sostituiti Sostituisci il filtro 

L'indicatore della qualità 
dell'aria è sempre rosso (per i 
modelli con questa funzione) 

C'è una fonte di 
inquinamento vicino 
all'apparecchio, come una 
persona che fuma. 

Dopo che l'apparecchio è stato 
in funzione per un certo 
periodo di tempo, l'indicatore 
della qualità dell'aria diventa 
blu o verde quando l'aria viene 
purificata. 

INFORMAZIONI SULL'ADEGUATO SMALTIMENTO DELL'APPARECCHIO 
SECONDO LA DIRETTIVA EUROPEO 2012/19 / CE. 

Questo apparecchio non può essere smaltito con i rifiuti 
domestici alla fine del suo ciclo di vita. Attiriamo la vostra 
attenzione sul ruolo cruciale svolto dal consumatore nel riutilizzo, 
riciclaggio e altre forme di recupero di questi rifiuti. L'apparecchio 
deve essere smaltito da un centro di smaltimento rifiuti o smistato 
restituendolo al rivenditore (gratuito per questo servizio) quando si 
acquista un nuovo apparecchio equivalente. Lo smaltimento selettivo 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche previene 
effetti negativi sull'ambiente e sulla salute umana e consente inoltre di 
recuperare e riciclare i materiali da cui sono realizzati, con un notevole 
risparmio di energia e risorse. Il simbolo del “cestino con ruote” barrato 
sul prodotto ricorda l’obbligo di smaltire il dispositivo mediante 
raccolta differenziata.  



FAQ 

Ho premuto il pulsante di avvio ma non si avvia

• La spina di alimentazione è inserita?
• Il fusibile di casa tua è rotto?
• È un'interruzione di corrente?
• Il coperchio anteriore è installato correttamente o è bloccato nel posto 
sbagliato?
• Contattare il centro di assistenza clienti per altre anomalie o 
malfunzionamenti.

Il suono è molto rumoroso.

• Se la macchina è posizionata ha una deflessione
• Pavimento irregolare
• Se il filtro è bloccato o deve essere sostituito
• L'ingresso dell'aria è bloccato
• Contattare il centro di assistenza clienti per altre anomalie o 
malfunzionamenti.
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PARAMETRI TECNICI

Apparecchio: purificatore d'aria 

AC 220V ~240V  

Potenza: 30W  

Area di copertura: 8-15 m²  

Rumore: 50dB(A) 

Peso: 2.7KG 

Dimensioni: 210x210x321mm  



EN  2 Years Warranty 
This warranty covers defects of construction, manufacturing and 
material. Excluded are all wearing parts and improper usage, or 
consequential damages due to lack of cleaning of the appliance. 

RO  Garantie 2 ani 
Aceasta garantie acopera defectele de constructie, fabricatie si 
materialele din care este confectionat dispozitivul. Nu fac obiectul 
garantiei utilizarea necorespunzatoare , uzura normala a elementelor 
sau defectele aparute in urma necuratarii corespunzatoare a 
dispozitivului. 

DE 2 Jahre Garantie 
Diese Garantie deckt Konstruktions-, Verarbeitungs- und 
Materialfehler ab, aus denen das Gerät besteht. Unsachgemäße 
Verwendung, normaler Verschleiß der Elemente oder Mängel 
aufgrund unsachgemäßer Reinigung des Geräts unterliegen nicht 
der Garantie.

ES   Garantía 2 años 
Esta garantía cubre los defectos de construcción, fabricación y los 
materiales de los que está hecho el dispositivo. No están cubiertos por 
la garantía el desgaste normal de los componentes o los defectos 
resultantes de la falta de limpieza adecuada del dispositivo. 

FR  Garantie 2 ans 
Cette garantie couvre les défauts de construction, de fabrication et les 
matériaux dont le dispositif est fait. Garantie ne couvre pas l'utilisation 
inappropriée, l'usure normale des éléments ou les défauts apparus 
après le manque de nettoyage approprié du dispositif. 

IT   2 anni di garanzia 
Questa garanzia copre difetti di costruzione, di produzione e di 
materiale. L'uso improprio, la normale usura degli elementi o difetti 
derivanti da una pulizia impropria del dispositivo non sono soggetti a 
garanzia.
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Declaration of conformity
Declaratie de conformitate
Konformitätserklärung
Declaración de conformidad 
Déclaration de conformité 
Dichiarazione di conformità 

Manufacturer/ Producator/ Hersteller/ Fabricante/ Produttore: :
Intax Trading SRL  -Str. Libertății A1-A3, 140017, Alexandria, Teleorman, Romania. 

This product complies with the following European directives: 
Acest produs respectă următoarele directive europene: 
Dieses Produkt entspricht folgenden europäischen Richtlinien: 
Este producto cumple con las siguientes directrices europeas: 
Ce produit respecte les directives européennes suivantes:
Questo prodotto è conforme alle seguenti direttive europee:

EN 55014-1:2017
EN 61000-3-2:2014
EN 61000-3-3:2013
EN 55014-2:2015
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